
 

 

 
MEETING: LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: Monday 11 March 2024 

  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Birkdale Room - Southport Town Hall, Lord Street, Southport, PR8 
1DA 

  

 
 Member 

 
 

 

 

 Cllr. John Kelly (Chair) 
Cllr. Carran Waterfield (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Susan Bradshaw 

Cllr. Clare Carragher 
Cllr. Jennifer Corcoran 

Cllr. Judy Hardman 
Cllr. Janet Harrison Kelly 
Cllr. Sonya Kelly 

Cllr. Gareth Lloyd-Johnson 
Cllr. Mike Morris M.B.E. 
Cllr. Brenda O'Brien 

Cllr. Paula Spencer 
Cllr. Carla Thomas 

Cllr. Anne Thompson 
Cllr. Lynne Thompson 
 

  
 

 
 

 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 
 E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk 

 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 

he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2024 

 

 

4.   Petitions - Revised Licensed Driver Convictions Policy (Pages 9 - 16) 

 A petition from Frank West, H&PH Trade Representative has 
been submitted containing 25 signatures to discuss the 

proposed new driver convictions policy.  
 
A petition from Joseph Johnson, H&PH Trade 

Representative has been submitted containing 25 signatures 
to discuss the proposed new driver convictions policy.  

 
The Lead Petitioners will be allowed to address the Licensing 
and Regulatory Committee on the content of the petition for a 

period of 5 minutes each.  
 

 

5.   Revised Licensed Driver Convictions Policy (Pages 17 - 

34) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and 
Public Protection) 
 

 

6.   Licensing and Regulatory Committee - Local Licensing 
Fees and Charges 

(Pages 35 - 
44) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and  



Public Protection) 
 

7.   Continuation of the Public Spaces Protection Order -Dog 

Control 
(Pages 45 - 

94) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and 
Public Protection) 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON  8 JANUARY 2024 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair) 
Councillor Waterfield (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bradshaw, Harrison-Kelly, Sonya Kelly, 

Lloyd-Johnson, Morris, O'Brien, Spencer, Thomas 

and Lynne Thompson 
 

 
 
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carragher, 

Corcoran, Hardman, and Anne Thompson.  
 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
26. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2023 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
27. CHURCH GARDENS, BOOTLE – PROPOSED RESIDENTS’ 

PARKING SCHEME  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 

(Highways and Public Protection) which reported on the results of a 
consultation with residents of the Church Gardens area of Bootle and to 

recommend the removal of the residents’ parking scheme from the current 
works programme.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the results of the consultation be noted; and 
 

(2) the proposed Residents’ parking scheme for the Church Gardens 

area of Bootle be not progressed.  
 
28. PRESCOT ROAD, TRAFFIC CALMING, MELLING  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE - MONDAY 8TH 
JANUARY, 2024 
 

2 

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 
(Highways and Public Protection) which sought Committee approval to 

implement a traffic calming scheme on Prescot Road in Melling, extending 
north from the roundabout junction with Bank Lane with the aim of 
reducing vehicle speeds making the road safer for all users.  

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 

following issues:  
 

 What type of speed humps would be used?  

 Would the implementation of a speed camera be an option?  

 Have Merseyside police done radar work on Prescot Road?  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) be 
authorised to implement the following modifications to the Highway:  

 
(1) The introduction of a traffic calming scheme on Prescot Road in 

Melling north of the roundabout junction with Bank Lane.  
 
 
29. REVISED LICENSED DRIVER CONVICTIONS POLICY  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 
(Highways and Public Protection) which requested approval for the 
suggested changes to the driver convictions policy in line with national 

statutory standards.  
 

The Committee expressed concern that the policy may be altered following 
approval and requested an updated policy, complete with alterations, be 
brought to the next meeting of the Committee.   

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the decision be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee on 
11 March 2024.  

 
30. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

AND THE GAMBLING ACT 2005: PERIOD COVERING 24 
AUGUST 2023 TO 18 DECEMBER 2023  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 
(Highways and Public Protection) updating on applications made under the 
Licensing Act, 2003 and the Gambling Act, 2005 which had been 

determined by Licensing Officers.  
 

The report indicated that Sefton Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
(issued under the Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling 
Policy (issued under the Gambling Act 2005), both followed the 

recommended delegation of functions contained within the Guidance, 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE - MONDAY 8TH 
JANUARY, 2024 
 

3 

issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance 
issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005. Where there were no 

relevant representations to applications, then these matters would be dealt 
with by Officers in order to speed matters through the system. The 
Guidance also recommended that where powers had been delegated, the 

Committee would receive regular reports on decisions made by Officers in 
order to maintain an overview of the general licensing situation. 

 
The report indicated that during the period 24 August 2023 to 18 
December 2023 the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public 

Protection) had received and determined the following numbers of 
applications: 

 
Under the Licensing Act 2003: 
 

 103 Applications made under Premise Licences  

 48 Applications made under Personal Licences 

 105 Notifications of Temporary Event Notices  

 46 Notifications of Late Temporary Event Notices 

 
Under the Gambling Act 2005:  
 

 1 Application made under Club Gaming Permits  
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted 
as necessary, be noted. 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 10

A
genda Item

 4



Councillor Trish Hardy

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 14

A
genda Item

 4



Councillor Trish Hardy

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Monday 11 March 
2024 

Subject: Revised Licensed Driver Convictions Policy 
 

Report of: Assistant Director of 

Place (Highways 
and Public 

Protection) 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

N Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 
To request members approval to the suggested changes to the driver convictions policy 
in line with national statutory standards. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 
Agree to the proposed changes to the Council’s current convictions policy 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
Under the terms of the Policing and Crime Act 2017, the Department for Transport (DfT) 
has introduced Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards for hackney carriages 

(taxis) and private hire vehicles. These standards were published in July 2020. 
 

Whilst the focus of the statutory standards is on protecting children and vulnerable 
adults, all passengers will benefit from the recommended changes to the convictio
[...]
guard and promote 

the welfare of children. This means that licensing authorities should have in place 
arrangements that reflect the importance of safeguarding and promoting the 

welfare of children.” 

2 New National Convictions Policy 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2.1  Members will recall a previous report on ‘Statutory Taxi Licensing Guidance for 
Licensing Authorities’’ in relation to taxi licensing at the 7 September 2020 

meeting with a further report brought to committee on 8 January 2024. 
 

2.2 The statutory standards can be found here: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-
vehicle-standards  

 
2.3 Contained within the standards is a revised driver convictions policy which covers 

the following: 
 

 Crimes resulting in death (not to be licensed – already in current policy) 

 Exploitation (new offence – not to be licensed) 

 Offences involving violence against the person (10 years disqualification – 

currently between 3 to 10 years)  

 Possession of a weapon (7 years – currently 3 to 5 years) 

 Sexual offences (not to be licensed – already in current policy) 

 Dishonesty (7 years – currently 3 to 5 years) 

 Drugs (10 years for supply, 5 years for possession – already in current 
policy) 

 Discrimination (new offence – 7 years) 

 Motoring convictions (no disqualification periods specified – same as 
current policy) 

 Drink driving/driving under the influence of drugs (7 years – currently 2 to 5 
years) 

 Using a hand held device whilst driving (new offence – 5 years) 
 

2.4 In summary, the Council’s current convictions policy already covers most of the 
offences included in the new standards but disqualification periods will be 
generally increased for all offences. New offences relating to exploitation, 

discrimination and using a handheld device whilst driving have been introduced. 
 

2.5  Attached as annex 1 is the proposed new convictions policy. 
 
3.  Liverpool City Region (LCR) Authori
[...]
5.1 Consultation with trade representatives has taken place between December 2023 
to February 2024. Although most of the changes and minor amendments have 

been agreed, some of the trade disagree with the introduction of the handheld 
device conviction (and subsequent 5 year disqualification) and have also 

suggested revisions to cover testing of blood samples taken by the Police 
following a roadside stop that results in no further action. 

 

5.2 The amendments made by the wording in 4.2 above would allow the Council to 
adequately deal with isolated convictions with mitigating circumstances along with 

drivers that have been revoked yet produce a clear blood sample so these have 
not been included in the revised policy. 

 
6  Relevant Risks 
 

6.1 The Department for Transport expects the recommendations within the Statutory 
Taxis and Private Hire Vehicle Standards to be implemented unless there is a 
compelling local reason not to and there is a risk that the Council could be open to 

challenge if the new statutory guidance is not followed without sufficient 
justification.   

 
6.2 Adhering to the new statutory guidance will mitigate against any challenge to the 

Council’s licensing regime. Failure to adopt the recommendations without good 

reason could put children and vulnerable adults at risk of harm should the Council 
not have in place a recognised robust regime of testing the fitness of those 

working in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire industry. 
 
7 Conclusion 

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

7.1 It is recommended that the revised policy attached as annex 1 be approved by 

members with immediate effect. 
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 
 
STATEMENT OF POLICY AND 

GUIDELINES RELATING TO THE 

RELEVANCE OF CONVICTIONS 
 
STATEMENT OF POLICY ABOUT RELEVANT CONVICTIONS 
 
NOTE: In the Council’s view this statement and the guidelines that follow are compatible with 
the rights and freedo
[...]
y 
Carriage Byelaws and Section 167 Criminal Justice and Public Order 
Act 1994. 

 
2) One of the main purposes of the licensing regime set out in the Town 

Police Clauses Acts and Part II of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (“the Acts”) and Hackney 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



Carriage Byelaws, is to ensure the protection of the travelling public. 
For this reason a serious view is taken of convictions for offences 
under the Acts (including illegally plying for hire and/or touting) when 
deciding whether an applicant is to be treated as a fit and proper 
person to hold a licence. In particular, an applicant will normally be 
refused a licence if he/she has been convicted of an offence under the 
Acts at any time during the 2 years preceding the application or has 
more than one conviction within the last 5 years preceding the date of 
the application. 

 
o) National Database of Suspensions & Revocations 
  
 When assessing an application, the Council will have regard to any 

information contained in the NR3 national database and may decide to 
refuse on the basis of any adverse information held by another local 
authority. 

  
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 5



 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: 11 March 2024 

Subject: Local Licensing – Fees and Charges 2024/2025 
 

Report of: Assistant Director of 

Place (Highways 
and Public 

Protection) 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio:  
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No 
 

 

Summary: 
 

To seek the approval of Members for the fees and charges for Local Licensing Services 
in 2024/2025. 
 

 
Recommendation(s): 

 
That Licensing and Regulatory Committee:  
 

Endorse and approve the proposed fees and charges for 2024/2025 as listed in the 
Annex. 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
Many of the Local Lice
[...]
     

LICENSED PREMISES AUTOMATIC 
NOTIFICATION PROCESS 

     

On notification O 50.00 50.00 Nil Nil 

 

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 6



Report to: Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee 
 

Council  

Date of Meeting: Monday 11 March 

2024 
 

 
Thursday 18th April 
2024 

Subject: Continuation of the Public Spaces Protection Order -Dog Control 
 

Report of: Assistant Director 
of Place (Highways 

and Public 
Protection) 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio:  
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

 

Summary: 

 
To provide information concerning dog control and an overview of the public consultation 

on the proposed extension of the existing Public Spaces Protection Order  Dog Control  
2021 for a further three years. 

 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee is requested to recommend that Council gives 

its approval for the extension of the  Public Spaces Protection Order Dog Control 2021 
for a further three years: 
 
Council is requested to approve the extension of the  Public Spaces Protection Order 

Dog Control 2021 for a further three years: 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

The proposal is intended to continue enforcement powers that address irresponsible dog 

control and protect the public from anti-social behaviour that is having or is likely to have a 
detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality.  

 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

Members could take no action, following the PSPO consultation. In doing so, Members 
should note that the existing PSPO- Dog Control 2021 will expire on the 28th April 2024  

resulting in only very limited powers to tackle irresponsible dog ownership. Existing Bye 
laws are dated in extent and coverage across the Borough. Crucially they fail to allow a 
Fixed penalty notice (FPN) to be issued and for the offender to discharge their liabil
[...]
ed Licensed Driver Convictions Policy
	Enc. 1 for Revised Licensed Driver Convictions Policy

	6 Licensing and Regulatory Committee - Local Licensing Fees and Charges
	Enc. 1 for Licensing and Regulatory Committee - Local Licensing Fees and Charges

	7 Continuation of the Public Spaces Protection Order -Dog Control



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM - SOUTHPORT TOWN 
HALL, LORD STREET, SOUTHPORT, PR8 1DA 

ON  11 MARCH 2024 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair) 
Councillor Waterfield (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bradshaw, Corcoran, Hardman, 

Harrison, Sonya Kelly, Morris, O'Brien, Thomas and 

Lynne Thompson 
 

 
31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carragher, Lloyd-
Johnson, Spencer, and Anne Thompson. 

 
32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
33. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
34. PETITIONS - REVISED LICENSED DRIVER CONVICTIONS 

POLICY  

 
The Committee considered two petitions which had been received by the 
Council from Joseph Johnson, H&PH Trade Representative and Frank 

West, H&PH Trade Representative.  
 

The petitions stated that the Hackney and Private Hire Trade disagreed on 
two points within the Policy, both clearly noted at “Consultation 5.1” of the 
principal officer report. The petitioner requested on behalf of the Hackney 

and Private Hire trade that Members amend the driver convictions policy in 
relation to the disqualification period for the use of a handheld device and 

revised the wording to cover testing of blood samples taken by Police 
following a roadside stop that resulted in no further action.  
 

The Committee asked if there had been any objections in neighbouring 
authorities to the Revised Licensed Driver Convictions Policy and 

discussed the national standard of the policy.  
 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE - MONDAY 11TH 
MARCH, 2024 
 

2 

Joseph Johnson and Frank West were in attendance to present the 
petitions.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the petitions be noted.  
  

 
35. REVISED LICENSED DRIVER CONVICTIONS POLICY  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 
(Highways and Public Protection) which requested Members approval to 

the suggested changes to the driver convictions policy in line with national 
statutory standards.  
 

The Committee discussed the convictions policy with regard to violent 
offences and the use of a mobile phone while in control of a vehicle.  

 
It was moved by Councillor Waterfield, seconded by Councillor Kelly that:  
 

The proposed changes to the Council’s current convictions policy be 
agreed.  

 

Following a show of hands, the Chair declared the motion was carried by 
10 votes to 1 and it was:  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the proposed changes to the Council’s current convictions policy be 
agreed.  

  
 
36. LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE - LOCAL 

LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 
(Highways and Public Protection) which sought the approval of Members 
for the fees and charges for Local Licensing Services in 2024/2025.  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the proposed fees and charges for 2024/2025 as listed in the Annex 
be endorsed and approved.  

  
 
37. CONTINUATION OF THE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION 

ORDER -DOG CONTROL  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 
(Highways and Public Protection) which provided information concerning 

dog control and an overview of the public consultation on the proposed 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE - MONDAY 11TH 
MARCH, 2024 
 

3 

extension of the existing Public Spaces Protection Order Dog Control 2021 
for a further three years.  

 
The Committee emphasised the need for relevant education and 
discussed the consultation process, the use of pitches, enforcement 

resources and CCTV. The Committee requested a report detailing a 
breakdown of the locations that fixed penalty notices for Dog Control have 

been issued. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the Council be recommended to give approval for the extension of 

the Public Spaces Protection Order Dog Control 2021 for a further three 
years.  
  

 
 

 


